
CABINET 
AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 3 

 

TUESDAY 15 DECEMBER 2020 AT 6.30 PM 
MICROSOFT TEAMS 

 
*This meeting will be held remotely via the Microsoft Teams application. Should any 

members of the public wish to join this meeting, please contact 
member.support@dacorum.gov.uk by 5pm on 

Monday 14th December. 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Williams (Leader) 
Councillor Griffiths (Deputy Leader) 
Councillor Elliot 
 

Councillor G Sutton 
Councillor Anderson 
Councillor Banks 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 11) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on  24 November 2020. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent 
 

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 

Public Document Pack



 
Page 2 of 3 

 

which is also prejudicial 
 
(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 

to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 
 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to Public Participation. 
 

 
5. REFERRALS TO CABINET   
 
 There were no referrals to Cabinet 

 
6. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Page 12) 

 
7. COUNCIL TAX BASE   
 
 Report to follow 

 
8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR UPDATE   
 
 Report to follow 

 
9. EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION STRATEGY  (Pages 13 - 34) 

 
10. GARAGE PROGRAMME UPDATE  (Pages 35 - 41) 

 
11. COMMITTEE TIMETABLE 2021/22  (Pages 42 - 45) 

 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: 

 
That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006 the public be excluded during the items in Part 2 of the Agenda for this 
meeting, because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, that, if members of the public were present during those items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information relating to the financial and 
business affairs of the Council and third party companies/organisations. 
 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Part 1, paragraph 3. 



 
Page 3 of 3 

 

 
 
 



MINUTES 
 

CABINET 
 

24 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 
Councillors: Williams (Leader)  
 Griffiths (Deputy 

Leader) 
 

 Elliot  
 G Sutton  
 Anderson  
 Banks  
 
Officers: Claire Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Mark Brookes Assistant Director - Corporate and 

Contracted Services 
 James Deane Corporate Director - Finance and 

Operations 
 James Doe Assistant Director - Planning, Development 

and Regeneration 
 Mark Gaynor Corporate Director - Housing & 

Regeneration 
 Nigel Howcutt Assistant Director - Finance and Resources 
 Stephen Mendham Strategic Planning and Regeneration Officer 
 Katie Mogan Corporate and Democratic Support Lead 

Officer 
 
Also in Attendance: 
 
 Councillor John Birnie 

Councillor Terry Douris 
Councillor Adrian England 
 

 
 
The meeting began at 6.30 pm 
 
 

CA/95/20   MINUTES 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2020 were agreed by Members present 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

CA/96/20   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence.  
 

CA/97/20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

CA/98/20   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation  
 

CA/99/20   REFERRALS TO CABINET 
 

There were no referrals to Cabinet 
 

CA/100/20   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 

The forward plan was noted 
 

CA/101/20   BUDGET MONITORING Q2 
 

Decision 
 
That the budget monitoring position for each of the above accounts be considered 
and: 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND 

 
1. The approval of the revised capital programme to move £2.409m slippage 

identified at Quarter 2 into financial year 2021/22 as detailed in Appendix C. 

 
2. The approval of supplementary revenue budgets as follows:  

 

 Supplementary budget of £300k in the Local Development 

Framework (LDF) budget to fund the costs of producing the Local 

Plan, to be funded from the LDF reserve.  

 

 Supplementary budget of £30k in the Waste Development employees 

budget to fund a Recycling Officer post, to be funded from the 

Management of Change reserve. 

 

3. The approval of supplementary capital budgets as follows: 

 

 Additional capital budget of £180k in the Commercial Assets and 

Property Development budget to fund the costs of completion of the 

new Bunkers Farm cemetery, to be funded from a contribution from 

West Herts Crematorium Joint Committee. 

 

 Additional capital budget of £210k in the Leisure service to fund a Multi-

Use Games Area at The Hemel Hempstead School. 

Page 5



3 
 

 

 Additional capital budget of £70k to fund audio-visual improvement 

works at The Forum. 

 
4. Approve a budget virement following receipt of £200k New Burdens funding 

related to Revenues and Benefits. Increase the budget in Revenues and Benefits 

employees costs by £75k and decrease the income budget by £125k, with an 

offsetting increase in the budget for Corporate Grants of £200k. 

 

Deputy Section 151 Officer 
 
This is a Deputy S.151 Officer report. 
 
Monitoring Officer 
 
No comments to add to the report. 

 

Advice 

Councillor Elliot introduced the report to members which provided the usual details of 

the projected outturn for 2020/21 and recommends the approval of certain 

movements in the revised capital budget, moving £2.4 million into the next financial 

year. This includes £300k to fund the Local Development Plan, £30k for a waste 

development employee post, £180k for the Commercial Assets and Property 

Development budget, an additional capital budget of £210k for the leisure service to 

fund a multiuse games area at The Hemel Hempstead School and £70k to fund 

audio visual improvements at The Forum. The financial forecast outlined in the report 

was accurate at the end of September and the biggest driver was the impact of 

covid-19. Since the report was written, the Covid related forecasts have been further 

updated to reflect the position as at the end of October and are included in the Covid 

impact report which is next on the agenda.  

Councillor Birnie referred to page 26, paragraph 5.2 and commented on the aging 

vehicle fleet and the replacement programme. He asked if this pressure would 

extend into next year as he had had conversations with the Group Manager who said 

that once the vehicle chassis had been delivered, it takes another 24 weeks for the 

vehicle to be completed.  

Councillor Williams said the delivery will be of completed vehicles not just the 

chassis.  

Councillor Birnie said he was informed th
[...]
t emptying more cess pits 

would drive up the costs.  

Recommendations agreed.  

 

CA/102/20   COVID-19 UPDATE 
 

Decision  

1. That the following be noted: 

 
(a) The projected financial impact of Covid-19 for 2020/21 as set out in section 1. 

Page 7



5 
 

 
(b) The service updates provided in section 2. 

 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND 
 

2. The approval of £76,000 (over two years) additional funding for Citizens 

Advice Dacorum. 

 

Monitoring Officer comments 

The Monitoring Officer continues to monitor the key issues raised by legislative 

changes and relevant government guidance and ensure that effective policies and 

procedures are in place to assist services to continue to deliver during the pandemic 

and subsequent recovery phase. 

S151 Officer comments 

The Financial Implications section of the report have been written by the S151 officer 

and will continue to be monitored as actual costs become clearer.  Members will be 

regularly updated on the financial implications of Covid-19 as they develop. 

Advice 

Councillor Williams introduced the report to members and highlighted the 

recommended to make additional funding available to the Citizens Advice Bureau 

(CAB) for two years to recognise the increase in workload for them, especially in 

providing financial assistance.  

C Hamilton added to the report to tell members that the Incident Management Team 

(IMT) continues to meet twice a week and the membership has been expanded to 

include a Communications representative to ensure that the information is cascaded 

appropriately after the meetings. Efforts are ongoing to identify staff to work in the 

local Track and Trace centre and work continues with Hertfordshire County Council 

to identify premises for a vaccination centre in the borough. The Environmental 

Health team continue to do a great job and are visiting premises to ensure they are 

following guidance. There continues to be a concern from county that people are 

reluc
[...]
 significant job losses.  

Councillor Williams said local businesses have been able to claim one off grants and 

have had a year’s business rates holiday which could be masking any financial 

issues.  

Recommendations agreed.  

 

CA/103/20   CAMELOT RUGBY CLUB LEASE 
 

Decision  

1. That subject to consideration of comments received pursuant to 

recommendation 2 below the principle of granting of a 75 year lease of 

Chaulden Lane Playing Field to Hemel Hempstead (Camelot) Rugby Union 

Football Club in accordance with the heads of terms at Appendix 1 be 

approved. 

 
2. Delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources and the 

Leader of the Council to consider any representations received from the 

public notice published, pursuant to Section 123 Local Government Act 1972 

and decide whether to proceed with the leasehold disposal and finalise the 

terms of disposal. 

 

Monitoring Officer comments  

Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 applies as the land is subject to an 
‘open land’ designation and requires a local authority to advertise its intention to 
dispose of the land in question in a locally-circulating newspaper for a period of at 
least two consecutive weeks. The local authority has an obligation to give 
consideration to any objections that may be received and to demonstrate that it has 
considered these. A positive Cabinet decision would mean that this exercise would 
have to be undertaken and delegations are proposed to ensure that the appropriate 
Portfolio Holders give consideration to the responses receieved before proceeding. 
 
Deputy S.151 Officer comments 
 
The comments of the Deputy S.151 Officer are included in the body of the report. 
 

Page 10



Advice  

Councillor Elliot introduced the report and the recommendations are to delegate 

authority to the Leader and the Portfolio Holder over the approval of the 75 year 

lease at Chaulden Lane Playing Field to Camelot Rugby Club. The lease will 
[...]
Development 

 30/12/20 Fiona Williamson, Assistant 
Director of Housing  
01442 228855 
Fiona.williamson@dacorum.gov.uk 

To be provided  

2.  19/01/20 Hemel Garden 
Communities 
Spatial Vision 

 30/12/20 James Doe, Assistant Director 
Planning, Development and 
Regeneration  
01442 228583 
james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk 
Ian Charie, Director – Hemel 
Garden Communities 
Ian.charie@dacorum.gov.uk 

To approve the 
final version of the 
Spatial Visioning 
document for 
Hemel Garden 
Communities. 

3.  19/01/20 Dacorum Strategic 
Sites Design 
Guide 

 30/12/20 James Doe, Assistant Director 
Planning, Development and 
Regeneration  
01442 228583 
james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk 
Alex Robinson, Strategic Planning 
Manager 
01442 228002 
Alex.robinson@dacorum.gov.uk  

To consider 
recommending to 
Council the 
approval of the 
final use of the 
Strategic Sites 
Design Guide for 
use in the 
planning process. 
 
 
  

4.  09/02/21 Climate Change 
Emergency 
Update 

 21/01/21 Mark Gaynor, Corporate Director 
Housing & Regeneration 
01442 228575 
mark.gaynor@dacorum.gov.uk 
 

To report 
progress on the 
Climate Change 
Emergency action 
plan.  

5.  09/02/21 Independent 
Remuneration 
Panel 2020 – 
Scheme of 
Members’ 
Allowances for 
Dacorum Borough 
Council 

 21/01/20 Mark Brookes, Assistant Director 
Corporate & Contracted Services 
01442 228236 
Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk 

To report on the 
outcome of the 
review of the 
Council’s Scheme 
of Members’ 
Allowances by the 
Independent 
Remuneration 
Panel. 

6.  09/02/21 HRA Business 
Plan 

 21/01/21 Fiona Williamson, Assistant 
Director of Housing  
01442 228855 
Fiona.williamson@dacorum.gov.uk 

Revised HRA 
Business Plan to 
provide details for 
the period 2020-
2023. 

      

 
Future Items: 

 

 South West Herts Joint Strategic Plan (J Doe)  

 The Bury museum project (J Doe) - To update Cabinet on progress on options for delivering a new 
museum at The Bury, and seek agreement on the next stages of the project. 

 Drug and Alcohol Support Commissioning (L Roberts & M Rawdon) 

 Constitution Update/Protocol on filming (M Brookes) 

 Berkhamsted Sports Centre (M Brookes)  

 Paradise Depot Redevelopment and New Provision for DENS 

 Transformation (Linda Roberts) 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Fiona.williamson@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.charie@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Alex.robinson@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:mark.gaynor@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Fiona.williamson@dacorum.gov.uk


 
 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 15 December 2020 

Part: 1 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy  

Contact: Mark Gaynor Corporate Director Housing and Regeneration 
 
Councillor Andrew Williams Leader of the Council 

Purpose of report: For Cabinet to consider the updated Equalities, Diversity 
and Inclusion Strategy Action plan for the first two years. It 
also proposes that Full Council formally adopt the 
International Holocaust Alliance definition of antisemitism 

Recommendations 
to Cabinet 20 
October 

1 That Cabinet approve the draft Equalities, Diversity and 
Inclusion Strategy and Action Plan (as set out in the 
report). 

2 That Cabinet recommend to Council that the the 
International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance 
definition of antisemitism be adopted as set out in the 
report and the illustrative examples that are presented 
alongside. 

3 That Cabinet recommend Council approve the new post 
for a Diversity and Community Inclusion Officer be 
included as part of the 2021/22 budget as set out in 
section 5 of this report.  

Period for post 
policy/project 
review 

It is proposed that a mid-year and annual reports be made 
to Cabinet and the Housing and Community Overview 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Corporate 
objectives: 

Community Capacity: The aim of the Equalities, Diversity 
and Inclusion Strategy is to help ensure that all of our staff 
and residents feel welcome, that their views can be heard 
and that there is better understanding between different 
groups. This requires that we build a better understanding of 
the diversity of our community to help channel services to 
meet needs. It will encourage joint working with the 
community and voluntary sector across a wide range of 
groups takes account of their views and assists the Council 

Page 14

Agenda Item 9



in its service design. This will help ensure we and residents 
have a better understanding of the needs of different parts 
of our community.     

Implications: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
‘Value for money’ 
implications. 

The Strategy will be delivered through a working group 
including representatives from different parts of the Council. 
One proposal in the report is that a specific officer be 
appointed to lead this work and for this to be considered in 
the budget setting for 2021/22. There will be considerable 
outreach work in conjunction with local groups and the 
voluntary sector and specifically with Community Action 
Dacorum to ensure there is a large element of community 
input and ownership. An improved database will assist in 
officers producing their Community Impact assessments 
and associated policy and decision making for the Council 
as a whole. 
 
By adopting the International Holocaust Remembrance 
Alliance definition of antisemitism the Council will be 
formalising its already held position regarding its opposition 
to racial prejudice and intolerance of the Jewish community 
locally and across the world.   

 
By improving the Councils work on diversity it will reduce 
the chances of being legally challenged that it is failing its 
equality duties under the 2010 Equalities Act. Should a new 
post be approved in the 2021/22 budget then this will 
reduce any reliance on more expensive consultancy 
support. 

Risk implications Very low though there is a risk of failing to meet our 
statutory responsibilities
[...]
in terms  of skills 
and experience within the workforce to deliver the objectives of the 
strategy  

 To introduce up to date policies on Modern Slavery and Hate Crime 

 To create a representative diversity database regarding our 
community 

 To achieve ‘Disability Confident’ which is the up to date replacement 
for the ‘Two ticks’ status. 

 Updating our Procurement and contractor requirements and 
compliance with the updated DBC standards 

 Increased employee involvement in our diversity work 

 The incorporation of diversity into all Service Planning 

 Ensuring Community involvement in our work on diversity   
 
  
   
4.  Adoption of the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance 

definition of antisemitism. 
 
4.1 Background 
  

The International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) brings together 
governments and experts to strengthen, advance and promote Holocaust 
education, research and remembrance. The IHRA, which was formerly 
known as the Task Force for International Cooperation on Holocaust 
Education, Remembrance and Research was initiated in 1998 by former 
Swedish Prime Minister Göran Persson. The IHRA’s membership includes 
of 31 member countries, including the United Kingdom.  
 

4.2 The IHRA supports policymakers and educational institutions and briefs 
government officials and NGOs active in global initiatives for genocide 
prevention.  

 
The United Kingdom has been member of the IHRA since it was founded 
in 1998. The UK delegation consists of representatives from the Foreign 
and Commonwealth Office, academia, voluntary sector including the 
London Jewish Cultural Centre. On 26 May 2016 in Bucharest, the Plenary 
of the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) adopted a 
non-legally binding working definition of antisemitism:  
 
“Antisemitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be 
expressed as hatred toward Jews. Rhetorical and physical 
manifestations of antisemitism are directed toward Jewish or non-
Jewish 
[...]
on of equality and 
diversity action in Service Plans 
Delivery of requirements emerging from 
the action plan 

ADs/GMs  N/A Annual   

12 Broadening liaison with and 
involvement of community and 
interest groups 
Liaise with the ‘third sector’ to explore 
the possibility of an equalities and 
diversity forum and/or direct 
communication with organisations from 
protected groups  

Diversity and 
Community 
Inclusion Officer 
Community 
Partnerships 
 

Equalities 
and 
Diversity 
Reference 
Group 
Community 
Action 
Dacorum 

Yes    

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 35



 
 

 
 

Report for: Cabinet 
 

Date of meeting: 15 December 2020 

Part: 1 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: Garage Programme Update 
 

Contact:  Andrew Williams, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 
Contracted Services 

 Margaret Griffiths, Portfolio Holder for Housing 

 Linda Roberts, AD People, Performance and Innovation, 
Author/Responsible Officer 

 James Deane, Corporate Director (Finance and 
Operations), Garage Programme Sponsor 

 Fiona Williamson, AD Housing, Garage Programme 
Sponsor 

 Samantha Raggatt, Garage Programme Manager 
(contractor) 

 

Purpose of report: 1. The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with an update 
on: 

a. The current garage asset position 
b. Progress of the Garage Programme review and its 

objectives 
 

Recommendations Note the progress made to date. 
 

Corporate 
objectives: 

 Building strong and vibrant communities 

 Ensuring economic growth and prosperity  
 

Implications: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
‘Value for money’ 
implications 

Financial 
The review is essential to ensure the garage asset maximises 
revenue and is appropriately aligned to demand, so that 
alternative use options can be considered for the generation of 
capital receipts or alternative revenue streams.  
The review is being funded from reserves on the basis of spend to 
save. 
 
 
Value for money 
 
The review is being undertaken at market rates for this nature of 
professional services support. 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 10



 
 

 

Risk implications There is an active risk register for this programme review which is 
managed by the Programme Board. 
 
The main risk for the Council relating to Garages is without any 
intervention they will be a continued decline of revenue. There is a 
reputational risk to the Council for the perceived poor 
management of the garage stock. 
 

Community Impact 
Assessment 

Community Impact Assessment carried out on 7th January 2020. 

Health and safety 
Implications 

There are no specific H&S concerns in this review as such. 
However Health and Safety implications will be full considered as 
part of the recommendations that will be developed once the 
review is complete. 

Monitoring Officer/ 
 
 
Deputy S.151 

Officer  
Comments 

Deputy Monitoring Officer comments 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
Deputy S151 Officer comments 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 

Consultees:  Jacqueline Hutton, Legal & Corporate Services, DBC 

 Jonathan Carrington Dunn, Estates and Cleaning Lead Officer, 
DBC (for Clearing and Ground Maintenance) 

 Richard Rice, GM, Commercial Assets and Property 
Development, DBC (for Disposals) 

 David Barrett, Group Manager, Housing Development 

 Lucy Tash, Accountant: Housing, DBC (for budgets) 

 Ben Trueman, GM - Technology & Digital Transformation, DBC 
(for ICT systems) 

 Joe Guiton, Team Leader Community Safety & Children’s 
Services (Verge Hardening Programme) 

 Alan Parry, Business Systems Developer (IT), DBC 

 Andrew Linden, Procurement Team Leader, DBC 

 Steve Oakey, Partner, Brasier Freeth 

 Differentis, Data Analysis Consultants 

 Aitchison Raffety, Property Consultants, Hemel Hempstead 

 The Garages Team, Housing, Property and Place 
 

Background 
papers: 

 

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report: 

CMT – Corporate Management Team 
CPW – Community Protecti
[...]
 Committee Timetable 2021/22 

Contact: 

Councillor Williams, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 
Contracted Services 
 
Author/Responsible Officer:  
Mark Brookes, Assistant Director   (Corporate and Contracted 
Services) 
Katie Mogan, Corporate and Democratic Support Lead Officer 

Purpose of report: 
To seek approval of the Meeting Timetable for 2021/22 

Recommendations: That Cabinet recommends Council approve the Meeting 
Timetable for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix A to this report. 
 

Corporate 
objectives: 

The various meetings of the Council, Cabinet and Committees 
support the achievement of the Council’s Corporate Objectives. 

Implications: 
 
‘Value For Money 
Implications:’ 

 
Approval of the Meeting Timetable enables Members and 
Officers to manage forward decision making planning. 

Risk Implications Not applicable. 

Community Impact 
Assessment 

 
Not applicable. 

Health And Safety 
Implications 

 

Not applicable. 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 11



 

 

Monitoring Officer/ 
S.151 Officer 
Comments 

Deputy Monitoring Officer:   
No comments to add to the report. 
 
Deputy S.151 Officer:  
 
No comments to add to the report. 
 

Consultees: The Leader of the Council and Corporate Management Team.                        

Background 
papers: 

None 

Glossary of 
acronyms and any  
other abbreviations 
used in this report: 

DMC – Development Management Committee 
F&R OSC – Finance & Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
SPAE OSC – Strategic Planning & Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
H&C OSC – Housing & Community Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Page 44



 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
1. Attached at Appendix A is a draft timetable showing the proposed dates for 

the meetings of the Full Council, the Cabinet, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees and the regulatory Committees for the municipal year 2021/22. 

 
2. The timetable includes dates for the regular cycle of meetings for Council, the 

Cabinet, the Overview and Scrutiny

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

CABINET 
 

15 DECEMBER 2020 
 
Councillors: Williams (Leader)  
 Griffiths (Deputy 

Leader) 
 

 Elliot  
 G Sutton  
 Anderson  
 Banks  
 
Officers: Claire Hamilton Chief Executive 
 James Deane Corporate Director - Finance and 

Operations 
 Mark Gaynor Corporate Director - Housing & 

Regeneration 
 Nigel Howcutt Assistant Director - Finance and Resources 
 Farida Hussain Group Manager (Legal & Corporate 

Services) 
 Katie Mogan Corporate and Democratic Support Lead 

Officer 
 Linda Roberts Assistant Director - Performance, People 

and Innovation 
 
 
 
The meeting began at 6.30 pm 
 
 

CA/105/20   MINUTES 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2020 were agreed by Members present 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

CA/106/20   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

CA/107/20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest 
 

CA/108/20   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation. 
 

CA/109/20   REFERRALS TO CABINET 
 

There were no referrals to Cabinet. 



 

CA/110/20   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 

The forward plan was noted. 
 

CA/111/20   COUNCIL TAX BASE 
 

Decision 
 
1. That Cabinet approves the Collection Fund surplus estimate of £43,362.84 as at 

31 March 2021. The Dacorum Borough Council share of this surplus is 
£5,268.18.  
 

2. That Cabinet approve the distribution profile for the surplus identified at 1.) as 
required by the Collection Fund: Surplus and Deficit (Coronavirus)(England) 
Regulations 2020.  This is contained at section 2.8 of the Cabinet report. 

 
3. That Cabinet approves the calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 

2021/22 incorporating an estimated collection rate of 99.4%. 
 

4. That, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 
Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by the Council as its tax base for the 
year 2021/22 shall be 58,693.7 and its constituent elements shall be: 

 

Part of Area -  Parished and 

Non Parished 

100% Tax 

base 

99.4% Tax 

base 

Hemel Hempstead 31,519.5 31,330.4 

Aldbury 479.4 476.5 

Berkhamsted 8,611.6 8,559.9 

Bovingdon 2,132.3 2,119.5 

Chipperfield 867.5 862.3 

Flamstead 647.5 643.6 

Flaunden 178.8 177.7 

Great Gaddesden 456.0 453.3 

Kings Langley 2,316.0 2,302.1 

Little Gaddesden 640.4 636.6 

Markyate 1,358.6 1,350.4 

Nash Mills 1,244.2 1,236.7 

Nettleden with Potten End 802.7 797.9 

Northchurch 1,301.5 1,293.7 

Tring Rural 690.6 686.5 

Tring Town 5,120.6 5,089.9 

Wigginton 680.8 676.7 

Total 59,048.0 58,693.7 

 
Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 



3 
 

No comments to add to the report. 
 
Section 151 Officer 
 
This is a Section 151 officer report. 

Advice 

Councillor Elliot introduced the report to members which recommends that Cabinet 

approve the collection fund surplus for 2020/21 and setting of the council tax base for 

2021/22. These are both statutory requirements as part of the council budget setting 

process. Under item 1, the collection fund surplus arises from a timing difference 

between collecting council tax and paying out to the other council tax preceptors in 

the county. The report shows the surplus at £43,362 to be split between the 

Hertfordshire preceptors as outlined in the statute. Item 2, annually the council is 

required to use a prescribed formula to estimate the number of band D equivalent 

properties in the borough and so the council tax base for 2021/22 is calculated to be 

£58,693 band D equivalent households.  

Councillor Griffiths referred to paragraph 2.3 of the report in reference to the surplus 

estimated as at 31 March 2021. She asked for clarification if this was based on what 

it was in 2020 or what the cut-off date was for this estimate.  

N Howcutt said there were two elements. The surplus of deficit is calculated a year in 

arrears as the budget is set and the payments to the preceptors are estimated and at 

the end of the financial year, it is calculated and that is what the surplus is. The 

payment in 2021/22 relates to the previous financial year because we have to wait for 

all the payments to be made. The second element is the council tax base and the 

baseline for that is at 30 November 2020 and is put into a formula and this gives the 

projected council tax base for the subsequent financial year. One is forward looking 

and one is backward looking.  

Councillor Griffiths queried the low figure for new builds despite the increase in new 

homes being built.  

N Howcutt said the surplus is not reflective of the new builds. The small surplus 

means our estimates were accurate.  

Councillor Williams said Councillor Griffiths was referring to the financial implication 

section of the report which shows the council tax base growth seems relatively small 

to the development happening in the borough.  

N Howcutt said the estimates show lower growth for next year mainly due to the 

delays caused by the Covid-19 pandemic. We are projecting the same growth next 

year but we will be starting from a lower baseline.  

Recommendations agreed. 

 



CA/112/20   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR UPDATE 
 

Decision 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND: 

The acceptance of the Cabinet report on mid-year treasury management 

performance and prudential indicators for 2020/21. 

Monitoring Officer 
   
No comments to add to the report. 
 
Deputy S.151 Officer 
 
This is a Deputy Section 151 Officer Report. 
 

Advice  

Councillor Elliot introduced the report and said it was a statutory report on the 

performance of treasury management which is presented twice a year. He confirmed 

that all treasury management strategies have been followed in 20/21 and there are 

no proposed changes to the existing treasury management policy. The return of 

investment and quarterly revenue monitoring returns are behind expectations due to 

the impact of covid on cash balances and interest rates being significantly lower. The 

council’s cash is safe but like most other businesses, we are not earning much 

interest.  

There were no questions. 

Recommendations agreed.  

 

CA/113/20   EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION STRATEGY 
 

Decision  

1 That the draft Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy and Action Plan (as 

set out in the report) be approved 

 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND: 

 

2 That the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance definition of 

antisemitism be adopted as set out in the report and the illustrative 

examples that are presented alongside. 



5 
 

3.     That the new post for a Diversity and Community Inclusion Officer be 

included as   part of the 2021/22 budget as set out in section 5 of this 

report. 

 

Councillor Williams introduced the report and said that approval of a strategy does 

not normally need to be approved by Full Council but he felt it was important to be 

recommended to Council due to the adoption of the International Holocaust 

Remembrance Alliance definition of anti-Semitism. He felt the weight of the full 

Council’s endorsement would send the right messages.  

M Gaynor added that the new strategy takes into account legislative changes and the 

additional responsibilities and expectations from government. The strategy also takes 

into account the rapidly changing demographics of the borough and get a better 

understanding of the entire community. The report also includes staff resources to 

deliver the strategy.  

Councillor Griffiths said she thought it was important that this went to Full Council 

and get the endorsements of all councillors. She welcomed the fact that this strategy 

would bring the council into line with legislation and have someone to implement it.  

Councillor Tindall thanked the Cabinet for how this matter has been dealt with and 

said it will receive full endorsement from his group at council.  

Councillor Williams asked for clarification on recommendation three as there was 

nothing that contradicts the budget process.  

N Howcutt said this will be approved as part of the budget process in 2021/22.  

Recommendations agreed.  

 

CA/114/20   GARAGE PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

Decision  

That progress made to date be noted. 

Deputy Monitoring Officer comments 

There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

Deputy S151 Officer comments 

There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Advice  

L Roberts advised that this was the same report that was presented to the Overview 

and Scrutiny committees last week. 



Councillor Williams added that he listened to the report that was presented at 

scrutiny and he highlighted that this was a working progress and he was having 

discussions with the Chief Executive about the way forward to give the programme a 

clearer focus.  

Councillor Griffiths noted the update report and that the next report the committee 

see will show how this can be taken forward.  

L Roberts explained that there had been a delay of 3 -4 months due to covid which is 

why the project is a little behind where we expected it to be.  

Councillor Williams said the department now have a better understanding of what 

stock we have and what condition it is in alongside the low and high demand areas. 

We now need to address how we devise policies to take them forward.  

Recommendations agreed.  

 

CA/115/20   COMMITTEE TIMETABLE 2021/22 
 

Decision  

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND: 
 
The approval of the Meeting Timetable for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix A to 
the Cabinet report. 

Deputy Monitoring Officer: 
 
No comments to add to the report. 
 
Deputy S.151 Officer 
 
No comments to add to the report. 
 

Advice  

Councillor Williams introduced the report to members.  

There were no questions.  

Recommendations agreed.  

 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.50 pm 
 


